•  the audited financial statements and the accompanying notes of TransEnterix included in TransEnterix’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 filed with the SEC on February 20, 2015;

 •  the unaudited condensed financial statements and the accompanying notes of TransEnterix included in TransEnterix’s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2015 filed with the SEC on August 6, 2015;

 •  the audited financial statements of TransEnterix Italia as of and for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 filed as Exhibit 99.2 to this
Form 8-K, Amendment No. 1 and incorporated herein by reference; and

 •  the unaudited financial statements of TransEnterix Italia as of June 30, 2015 and for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 filed as Exhibit
99.3 to this Form 8-K, Amendment No. 1 and incorporated herein by reference.

TransEnterix, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

   TransEnterix
TransEnterix

Italia
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales   $ —   $ 77   $ —   $ 77
Operating Expenses:

Cost of goods sold   —   —   —   —
Research and development   14,063   826   —   14,889
General and administrative   3,846   1,551   —   5,397
Sales and marketing   748   —   —   748
Amortization of intellectual property   250   —   4,464(A)   4,714

Total Operating Expenses   18,907   2,377   4,464   25,748

Operating Loss   (18,907)   (2,300)   (4,464)   (25,671)

Other Expense
Interest Expense, net   (561)   —   —   (561)

Total Other Expense, net   (561)   —   —   (561)

Income tax benefit   —   —   1,228(B)   1,228

Net loss   $ (19,468)  $ (2,300)  $ (3,236)  $(25,004)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.30)   $ (0.31)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted   65,937   15,543   81,480

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PF-1

TransEnterix, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

   TransEnterix
TransEnterix

Italia
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales   $ 401   $ —   $ —   $ 401
Operating Expenses:

Cost of goods sold   1,095   —   —   1,095
Research and development   27,944   1,388   —   29,332
General and administrative   5,744   3,083   —   8,827
Sales and marketing   1,727   —   —   1,727
Amortization of intellectual property   500   —   8,929(A)   9,429

Total Operating Expenses   37,010   4,471   8,929   50,410

Operating Loss   (36,609)   (4,471)   (8,929)   (50,009)

Other Expense
Interest Expense, net   (1,043)   —   —   (1,043)

Total Other Expense, net   (1,043)   —   —   (1,043)

Income tax benefit   —   —   2,455(B)   2,455

Net loss   $ (37,652)  $ (4,471)  $ (6,474)  $(48,597)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.64)   $ (0.65)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted   58,714   15,543   74,257

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PF-2

TransEnterix, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction

As previously reported in the Current Report on Form 8-K, filed by TransEnterix, Inc. (the “Company” or “TransEnterix”) with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”) on September 21, 2015 (the “Initial Form 8-K”), TransEnterix announced that it had entered into a Membership Interest Purchase
Agreement, dated September 18, 2015 (the “Purchase Agreement”) with SOFAR S.p.A., (“SOFAR” or the “Seller”), Vulcanos S.r.l., as the acquired company,